
 

Agenda - Public Accounts Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 13 January 2020 

Meeting time: 13.00

For further information contact: 

Fay Bowen 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPAC@assembly.wales
------ 

(Private Pre-meeting)  

(13.00 - 13.15) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13.15)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(13.15)   

2.1 Hospital Catering and Patient Nutrition: Letter from the Welsh Government 

(20 December 2019) 

 (Pages 1 - 8)  

2.2 Scrutiny of Accounts 2018-19: Letter from the Welsh Government (20 

December 2019) 

 (Pages 9 - 24)  

3 Care experienced children and young people: Evidence session 

with the Welsh Government 

(13.20 - 14.50) (Pages 25 - 95)  

Research Briefing 

Research Service Statistical Briefing 

PAC(5)-02-20 Paper 1 – Welsh Government 

PAC(5)-02-20 Paper 2 – David Melding AM, Chair of Ministerial Advisory 

Group 

PAC(5)-02-20 Paper 3 – WLGA 

PAC(5)-02-20 Paper 4 – Children’s Commissioner for Wales 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



PAC(5)-02-20 Paper 5 – Children in Wales 

PAC(5)-02-20 Paper 6 – NSPCC Wales 

 

Albert Heaney - Director of Social Services and Integration, Welsh 

Government 

Alistair Davey - Deputy Director, Enabling People, Welsh Government  

Steve Davies – Director, Education Directorate, Welsh Government 

Megan Colley - Head of Supporting Achievement & Safeguarding, Welsh 

Government 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

(14.50)   

Item 5 

5 Care experienced children and young people: Consideration of 

evidence received 

(14.50 - 15.15)   



Parc Cathays ● Cathays Park 
Caerdydd ● Cardiff 

CF10 3NQ 

Ffôn  ● Tel :  029 2082 3469 
Ffacs/Fax:  029 2082 5116 

Jean.white@wales.gsi.gov.uk 
Gwefan ● website: www.wales.gov.uk 

20 December 2019 

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE REPORT  
PUBLIC ACC
[...]
counts Committee 

 
Inquiry into Care Experienced Children and Young People 

 
 

Purpose 
 
This paper provides additional evidence at November 2019 to the Public 
Accounts Committee of the expenditure and value for money of public services 
for care experienced children and young people and the action being taken 
across Welsh Government to improve outcomes for looked after children.   
 

 
Introduction 
 
The Welsh Government welcomes the opportunity to provide further evidence to the 
Public Accounts Committee’s Inquiry into Care Experienced Children and Young 
People. This evidence paper updates the 17 January 2019 response to the November 
2018 report by the Committee and the 5 March 2019 letter to the Committee clarifying 
the Government’s responses to its recommendations. It also updates on the Welsh 
Government’s November 2016 letter to the Committee. 
 
Context  
 
Taking Wales Forward commits the Welsh Government to “examine ways of ensuring 
looked after children enjoy the same life chances as other children and if necessary 
reform the way they are looked after”. This is reinforced in Prosperity for All, with social 
care as one of the five priority areas. There are actions to: 
 

 raise the educational attainment and improve the life chances of children in care, 
adopting a child centred approach, through the collaboration of education, social 
services and others. 

 strengthen edge of care services to provide families with timely support to reduce 
the numbers needing care provision and provide assistance in the key transitional 
phase post 16 to access further education, jobs and housing for all those leaving 
care. 

 
The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 sets the framework within 
which public bodies in Wales must work together to improve the well-being of Wales, 
working in an integrated and collaborative way, engaging with people and communities 
to take account of the long-term and to help prevent problems occurring or ge
[...]
arity number 216401 (England and Wales) and SC037717 (Scotland).  

 

(Brookes and Coster, 2014; Brookes and Coster, 2014; Brookes and Coster, 2015) 

Appendix 2: Listen. Act. Thrive 

https://www.nspcc.org.uk/globalassets/documents/policy/listenactthrive.pdf 

The recommendations in this included:  

• An expert panel from the Together for Children and Young People, Early Intervention and 
Resilience Workstream should work with the Welsh Government to: 
- Review how emotional and mental health of care experienced children and young 

people is currently being assessed. 
- Develop a comprehensive emotional and mental health assessment framework which 

will include an evidence based assessment of need.  
• Regional Partnership Boards should fund dedicated CAMHS resources for care experienced 

children and young people.  
• Care experienced children and young people must be involved in the planning of improved 

mental health services.  
• Local authorities as corporate parents, health, social services, and education, should work 

together to provide a joined-up approach to emotional and mental health services and 
support to care experienced children and young people. Training should be provided to 
adults working with care experienced children and young people so that they have the skills 
and confidence to respond to emotional and mental health needs. Care experienced 
children and young people should also be offered access to emotional wellbeing services like 
yoga, outdoor activities, mindfulness, and painting. 

 

 

Pack Page 95

https://www.nspcc.org.uk/globalassets/documents/policy/listenactthrive.pdf

	Agenda
	2.1 Hospital Catering and Patient Nutrition: Letter from the Welsh Government (20 December 2019)
	November 2019  Appendix 1 MA -VG-5964-19 - Letter to PAC re WG response to hospital nutrition report - English
	November 2019 Appendix 2 MA-VG-5964-19 Detailed update for Public Accounts Committee  on outstanding recommendations - English

	2.2 Scrutiny of Accounts 2018-19: Letter from the Welsh Government (20 December 2019)
	191220 - TB - NR - Evaluation of Flexible Funding Programme_e
	Extracted version - Evaluation-of-the-flexible-funding-programme-final

	3 Care experienced children and young people: Evidence session with the Welsh Government
	Research Service statistical briefing
	PAC(5)-02-20 P1 - WG
	PAC(5)-02-20 P2 - David Melding to NR - CEC1
	PAC(5)-02-20 P3 - WLGA
	PAC(5)-02-20 P4 - CCfW
	PAC(5)-02-20 P5 - Children in Wales
	PAC(5)-02-20 P6 - NSPCC






Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 13 January 2020 

Meeting time: 13.15 - 15.18

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5633 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Gareth Bennett AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Darren Millar AM (In place of Nick Ramsay AM) 

Lynne Neagle AM 

Witnesses: 

Megan Colley, Welsh Government 

Alistair Davey, Welsh Government 

Steve Davies, Welsh Government 

Albert Heaney, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Adrian Crompton 

Matthew Mortlock 

Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 Apologies had been received from Nick Ramsay AM, Committee Chair. Darren 

Millar AM substituted. 

1.2 The Clerk asked for nominations for a temporary Chair under SO 17.22. Jenny 

Rathbone AM nominated Darren Millar AM, which was endorsed by the Committee. 

1.3 The Chair welcomed the Members to the Committee and in particular, Lynne 

Neagle AM, who attend in her role as Chair of the Children, Young People & Education 

Committee. 

1.4 Apologies were received from Adam Price AM. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 Hospital Catering and Patient Nutrition: Letter from the Welsh Government (20 

December 2019)  

2.2 Scrutiny of Accounts 2018-19: Letter from the Welsh Government (20 December 

2019)  

3 Care experienced children and young people: Evidence session with 

the Welsh Government  

3.1 The Committee scrutinised the Welsh Government as part of the inquiry into Care 

experienced children and young people. 

3.2 There were a number of action points which will be incorporated into a letter from 

the Chair together with the Committee’s views. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 



5 Care experienced children and young people: Consideration of 

evidence received  

5.1 The Committee discussed the evidence received and agreed that the Chair would 

write to the Welsh Government on a number of issues raised. 


